

















STEP

J

Above shows STEP 4 assembled and completed.




Be careful to assemble all components
in the sequence they are presented.

NOTE:
Some components may be pre-assembled. Nylon lock nuts fully screw onto bolts,
they must be wrench tighten to fully go on.

5A. Insert Safety Tether (#81) into the center Slot hole of Lower Console (#4).

5B. Connect Power Cord (#88) to electrical outlet.

mm 100 110 120 130 140 130

Inch 0 1" e’ 3 4 S S




STEP

Above shows STEP 5 assembled and completed.
| .




SETTING UP YOUR BFT125

FOLDING THE TREADMILL

1. Lift the deck of the treadmill up as shown in the drawing until you head the gas spring
gives a snap sound.

2. Make sure the deck is in upright and locked position.




[ SETTING UP YOUR BFT25

UNFOLDING THE TREADMILL

1. Hold the rear end of the running deck with both hands.
2. Gently kick Gas Spring to release the Gas Spring.

3. Let the deck unfold slowly by itself.




A

CONSOLE DISPLAY & FEATURES

CALORIES

DISPLAY OVERVIEW

TIME: Displays duration of the workout in minutes and seconds.
PULSE: Displays Heart Rate in beats per minute.

DISTANCE: Displays traveled distance during workout in miles
COLORIES: Displays Calories burned during workout.

SPEED: Displays current speed during workout in mph
INCLINE: Displays current incline of your workout.

STEP: Displays total steps during workout.

PROG: Dispalys current program during workout.




[ CONSOLE DISPLAY & FEATURES

0000

olocizTicion

BUTTONS OVERVIEW

START: To start or pause the workout.

STOP: To stop the workout and back to Standby Mode.

SPEED: To increase or decrease workout speed

INCLINE: To increase or decrease workout incline level

QUICK INCLINE: To quickly select different incline level (3, 6, 9,12).
QUICK SPEED: To quickly select different speed (2, 4, 6, 8 MPH)
PROG: To select different programs.

MODE: To select different Mode.




CONSOLE OPERATION

PROGRAMS

P00: QUICK START:
1. In Standby mode, press the START button to enter QUICK START mode.
2. During workout, SPEED and INCLINE can be changed using INCLINE +/- &
SPEED +/- buttons.

P1 - P14: PRE-SET INTERVAL PROGRAMS
1. In Standby mode, press the PROG button to choose between P1 - P14 program.
2. Press SPEED +/- buttons to change the TIME setting
3. Press START Button to start the workout. Below table is the profile setting
for P1 - P14.

SET TIME/20 = TIME PER EACH INTERVAL
PROGRAM INTERVAL

1 2 3 /4|56 |7 8|9 |10]|11[12[13 |14 |15 |16 [17 [18 |19 ] 20

P01 SPEED 1.2119(19125[31(19(25[31]|31]19(25(31[25]|25[25[12[19|19]31]1.9
INCLINE 1 1 2 2 12 3 3132 |2 1 2 2 1 1 3 | 312122

P02 SPEED 1212525313725 |37|37|37]|25|31[37(25|25]|25[|12[12|31|25]|1.2
INCLINE 1 2 2 2 12 3 3|22 |22 2 3 3 31414 (13[2]2

P03 SPEED 12125|25[37 372543143 |43[25]|43|43[25]25[25[12]|25|31[19]1.2
INCLINE 2 3 3 12| 2 3 33|12 |22 2 141414 6 | 6|3 ]2]2
P04 SPEED 19131(31[37]43[43|31]43[(43|50|50(31]56]31[31]37]3.7[25[25]1.9
INCLINE 2 3 3 12| 2 3 33|12 |22 2 141414 6 | 6|3 ]2]2

P05 SPEED 12125(25(31]|37|43|43]|31[37[43]|50(50[31]25[19[19]|37|31[25]1.2
INCLINE 3 3 34| 4 55| 5| 4|44 4]5]|5 3 3 |31 2|22

P06 SPEED 12125(25(25|31|37]50]|50(37[43]|50(50[37]|25[25[12]|31|25[19]1.2
INCLINE 3 55| 5|4 ] 4] 4 3|3 3 3141414 3 3|13 1] 4 3] 2

P07 SPEED 12119(19(19]125(31]19]|25(31(19]25(31[19]|19(19|3.7]3.7[31]19]1.9
INCLINE 4 14|44 8 3 6 | 6 | 6 7 7 8 | 819 9 6 | 6| 5|41 4

P08 SPEED 1211911937143 143[25|37|43125|37[43[25|25]25[12[19]25]|25]|1.2
INCLINE 4 5| 5| 5|6 |6 6 | 71819 9 9 101010 |12 12| 8 | 6 3

P09 SPEED 12[125]125|143143(125[43|50|25]|50[56[56[25|25]|25|31[37[19|19]1.2
INCLINE 5 5|56 |6 |6 |4]4]|6]|6 515|818 9 9 | 917|142

P10 SPEED 1212531137143 [31[25|37]|50]50[37(37|31]25[25[12]25|25]19][19
INCLINE 5] 6 6 | 6|7 51818444 5| 5] 8 8 |10 |10 | 8 | 6 3

P11 SPEED 12[31]50|62]143[43[62|62|143]143]62(62|31]31]|56[56|31|31]25[1.9
INCLINE 4 5|32 |6 |62 21 212|124 ]5]|6¢6 3|2 5| 5] 2 0

P12 SPEED 19[25|56|56(31[56[31|50]|31|56[43[31|31]43|56[56|31|43]37]1.9
INCLINE 1 2 31213 5[50 0] 2 3 5|7 3 3 5|16 1|5 3 3

P13 SPEED 19[37(43|31|56|56[43|31]|31]|43|56(31|50]31|56[31|56|56]25[1.9
INCLINE 3 3 516 1|5 3 31715 3 | 2 0] O 5 51312 |32 1
P14 SPEED 12[112]125|131]3837(31[25|19]|12]06|06(19|25]|31|37[31[25|19]12]0.6
INCLINE 4 14 |4 1]4]3 3 6 | 6 | 6 7 7 8 | 819 9 6 | 6| 5| 4] 4




CONSOLE OPERATION

PROGRAMS

U1 -U3: SET YOUR OWN INTERVAL PROGRAMS

1. In Standby mode, press the PROG button to choose between U1 - U3 programs.

2. Press SPEED +/- buttons change the TIME setting and press MODE button to
confirm.

3. Press SPEED+/- and INCLINE +/- buttons to change the speed and the incline
for the 1st interval and press MODE button to confirm.

4. Repeat procedure #3 to set the remaining 19 intervals.

5. Press START button to start the workout.

HRC1 - HRC3: TARGET HEART RATE PROGRAMS

1. In Standby mode, press the PROG button to choose between HRC1 - HRC3
programs and press MODE button to confirm. The maximum speeds of
HRC1 - HRC3 are 5 MPH, 6 MPH and 7 MPH.

2. Press SPEED +/- buttons change the AGE setting and press MODE button to
confirm.

3. Press SPEED +/- buttons change the TARGET HEART RATE setting and
press START button to start the workout. TARGET HEART RATE can be
change to (0.45 to 0.75) x (220 - AGE). The maximum heart rate is (220 - AGE).

4. If user’s heart rate is 30 bmp lower than the target heart rate, the speed will
increase 1.2 MPH every 30 seconds until the target heart rate is reached

5. If user’s heart rate is betwee 1 - 29 bmp lower than the target heart rate, the
speed will increase 0.6 MPH every 30 seconds until the target heart rate
is reached.

6. If user’s heart rate is 30 bmp higher than the target heart rate, the speed will
decrease 1.2 MPH every 30 seconds until the target heart rate is reached

7. If user’s heart rate is between 1 - 29 bmp lower than the target heart rate, the
speed will decrease 0.6 MPH every 30 seconds until the target heart rate
is reached.

8. The treadmill would slow down to 0.6 MPH and stop after 15 seconds if

- the heart rate is not detected
- the heart rate is higher than (220 - AGE)




CONSOLE OPERATION

MODES

H1: TIME COUNTDOWN

1.

w

In Standby mode, press the MODE button to choose H1 Time Countdown
mode.

Press SPEED +/- buttons to change the TIME setting.

Press START Button to start the workout.

During workout, SPEED and INCLINE can be changed using INCLINE &
SPEED buttons.

H2: DISTANCE COUNTDOWN

1.

w

In Standby mode, press the MODE button to choose H2 Distance
Countdown mode.

Press SPEED +/- buttons to change the DISTANCE setting.

Press START Button to start the workout.

During workout, SPEED and INCLINE can be changed using INCLINE &
SPEED buttons.

H2: CALORIES COUNTDOWN

1.

w

In Standby mode, press the MODE button to choose H3 CALORIES
Countdown mode.

Press SPEED +/- buttons to change the CALORIES setting.

Press START Button to start the workout.

During workout, SPEED and INCLINE can be changed using INCLINE &
SPEED buttons.




NOTE




[ EXERCISE TIPS AND GUIDELINES

Always consult your physician before beginning any exercise program. For your health and
safety, do not over exert yourself. Remember to stretch and warm up before each exercise
program.

STRETCH

Stretching prior to exercising will improve flexibility and reduce chances of exercise related injury.
Ease into each of these stretches with a slow gentle motion. Hold your stretched position for a count
of ten. Do not bounce. Repeating the stretching exercises again, after the cool down, will help to
loosen and relax your muscles to prevent soreness after your workout.

WARM UP

A few minutes of a work out should be devoted to warming up. This warm up time will limber your
muscles and prepare them for a more strenuous exercise. Warm up on the BFT25 by exercising at
slow speeds.

COOL DOWN

Never stop exercising suddenly. It is a good idea to end a workout slowly since this will allow your
heart to readjust to the decreased demand.

HOW OFTEN?

It is most often recommended that you exercise a few times a week to maintain cardiovascular fit-
ness. If you have other goals such as weight or fat loss, you will achieve your goal faster with more
frequent exercise. Remember that your ultimate goal should be to make exercise a lifetime habit.
Many people are successful staying with a fithess program if they set aside a specific time of the day
to exercise. Regular exercise is a key to a healthy life style

HOW LONG?

For a useful workout, always start slowly, especially if you have been sedentary during the past year.
Your body will need time to adjust to the new activity. As your body adjusts, gradually increase your
workout time per session.




[ EXERCISE TIPS AND GUIDELINES

If you experience chest pains, nausea, dizziness or shortness of breath, stop exercising im-
mediately and consult your physician before continuing any workouts!

HOW HARD?

How hard you work out is determined by your goal. Regardless of your fitness goals, always begin an
exercise program at low intensity. Aerobic exercise does not have to be painful to be beneficial!

There are two ways to measure your exercise intensity. The first is by evaluating your perceived exer-
tion level and the second is by monitoring your heart rate.

During exercise, if you cannot maintain a conversation without gasping, you are working too hard.
A good rule of thumb is to work to the point of exhilaration, not exhaustion. If you cannot catch your
breath, it is time to slow down. Always be aware of other warning signs to overexertion.

To monitor your heart rate you can use a pulse monitor or take your pulse with your fingers. Pulse
monitors are convenient tools for monitoring your heart rate. However, these values are for reference
only. You should always listen to your body first.

You can measure your pulse with your fingers by placing your first two fingers lightly over the blood
vessel (carotid artery) on your neck located next to your Adam’s apple. Count your pulse for ten
seconds and multiply by six. This figure is your heart rate in beats per minute (bpm). Compare this
number to the Target Heart rate zone for your age group.

TARGET HEART RATE
Age Target Zone
The most common method for calculating your target 20 120 ~ 150
heart rate is to find your maximum heart rate.
The standard formula for this is: 25 117~ 146
220 - your age = MAXIMUM HEART RATE. 30 114 ~ 142
35 111 ~ 138
You DO NOT want to workout at your maximum heart rate. 40 108 ~ 135
You want to workout in your target heart rate zone.
Your target heart rate zone is a percentage of your 45 105 ~ 131
maximum heart rate. The American Heart Association 50 102 ~ 127
recommends working out at a target heart rate zone 55 99 ~ 123
of between 60% - 75% of your maximum heart rate. 60 96 ~ 120
If you are just beginning an exercise program,
exercise near or below the lower limit of your target zone. 65 93 ~ 116
70 90 ~ 113
TARGET HEART RATE

LOWER TARGET ZONE LIMIT = MAXIMUM HEART RATE X 0.60
UPPER TARGET ZONE LIMIT = MAXIMUM HEART RATE X 0.75




GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Belt and Bed - Your treadmill uses a very high-efficient low-friction bed. Performance is
maximized when the bed is kept as clean as possible. Use a soft, damp cloth or paper
towel to wipe the edge of the belt and the area between the belt edge and frame. Also
reach as far as practical directly under the belt edge. This should be done once a month to
extend belt and bed life. Use water only - no cleaners or abrasives. A mild soap and water
solution along with a nylon scrub brush will clean the top of the textured belt. Allow the belt
to dry before using.

Belt Dust - This occurs during normal break-in or until the belt stabilizes. Wiping excess
off with a damp cloth will minimize buildup.

General Cleaning - Dirt, dust, and pet hair can block air inlets and accumulate on the run-
ning belt. On a monthly basis: vacuum underneath your treadmill to prevent buildup. Once
a year, you should remove the black motor hood and vacuum out dirt that may accumu-
late. UNPLUG POWER CORD BEFORE THIS TASK.

BELT ADJUSTMENTS:

Running Belt Tension Adjustment - Adjustment must be made from the rear roller. The
adjustment bolts are located at the end of the step rails in the end caps, as noted in dia-
gram below.

Tracking / Tension
Adjustment

Tracking / Tension
— @ @ — 1 Adjustment

Tighten the rear roller bolts only enough to prevent slippage at the front roller. Turn both
tread-belt tension adjustment bolts in increments of 1/4 turn each and inspect for proper
tension by walking on the belt at a low speed, making sure the belt does not slip. Keep
tensioning the bolts until the belt stops slipping.

. If you feel the belt is tight enough, but it still slips, the problem may be a
loose Motor drive belt under the front cover.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN — Over tightening will cause belt damage and premature bearing
failure.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE

RUNNING BELT TRACKING ADJUSTMENT:

The performance of your treadmill is dependent on the frame running on a reasonably
level surface. If the frame is not level, the front and back roller cannot run parallel, and
constant belt adjustment may be necessary.

The treadmill is designed to keep the tread-belt reasonably centered while in use. It is
normal for some belts to drift near one side while the belt is running with no one on it. After
a few minutes of use, the tread-belt should have a tendency to center itself. If, during use,
the belt continues to move toward one side, adjustments are necessary.

TO SET RUNNING BELT TRACKING:
An Allen wrench is needed to adjust the rear roller. Set belt speed at approximately 2 to 3
mph.

Remember, a small adjustment can make a dramatic difference!

To move the belt to the Right:

1) Turn the Left Roller Bolt 1/4 turn
Clockwise (Tighten)

2) Turn the Righ Roller Bolt 1/4 turn
Counterclockwise (Loosen)

To move the belt to the Left:

1) Turn the Left Roller Bolt 1/4 turn
Counterclockwise (Loosen)

2) Turn the Righ Roller Bolt 1/4 turn
clockwise (Tighten)

ATTENTION:
DAMAGE TO THE RUNNING BELT RESULTING FROM IMPROPER TRACKING /
TENSION ADJUSTMENTS IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE WARRANTY.




GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Belt LUBRICATION PROCEDURE

1) Turn off the Power.

2) Lift the running belt and check if there is any lubricant on the back of the running belt.
If running belt needs to be lubricated, take a wiper to clean the running deck and
rollers.

3) Lift the running belt and spray lubricant as below photo shown. While spraying, pull
the running belt and make it turn one revolution.

Note: Please only spray in the center area, do not spray on the side area.

4) Turn on the power.

5) Press START button and increase the speed to 1.0 MPH (1.6KPH). Have a person to
walk on the tradmill to help the running belt absorbs the lubricant.

Note: DO NOT run the treadmill in high speed when lubricant is just sprayed on, lubricant

may spread to drive motor and Control Board.

Do not spray.
(6" around)

2]
=
i |
=5}
=
.E
=
=
ﬁ
o8]
-
—4
8]
-
1]
a




TROUBLSHOOTING

Problem/Fault
Code

Possible Reason

Solutions

Treadmill will not

1. Power not plugged in.

[N

. Plug cord into outlet

2. Safety tether not inserted

2. Insert back safety tether

3. Switch on OFF

3. Turn Switch to ON

start
4. Treadmill circuit Bracker Tripped [4. Lubricate Belt and Roller
Rungil?pgSBelt Running belt not tight enough Adjust running belt tension
Running bet  |1. Insufficient lubrication 1. Apply silicone lubricant

hesitates when

2. Running belt worn out

2. Replace running belt

Running belt not

Running belt tension not adjusted
correctly on the left or right sides of

Refer to Page x for belt adjustment

centered .
the running belt
-------- Safety tether not inserted Insert back safety tether
EO1 Communication failure Check for loose or damaged wires
1. Check if the voltage input is correct or
not
1. Over DC Voltage 2. Check for loose or damaged motor wires
E02 T . o
2. Motor communication failure and replace it if needed
3. Check for burnt/damaged control board
and replace it if needed
1. Check for loose or damaged wires
EO3 Speed sensor failure 2. Check for damaged control board and
replace it if needed
1. Check for loose or damaged wires
EO4 Incline motor failure 2. Check for damaged incline motor and
replace it if needed
1. Check if the voltage input is correct or
not
£05 Overload Current 2. Check if the motor is jammed.

3. Check if the control board or the motor is
damaged.




SERVICING THE BFT125

OBTAINING SERVICE

Please use this Owner’s Manual to make sure that all parts have been included in your shipment.
When ordering parts, you must use the part number and description from this Owner’s Manual.
Use only Best Fitness replacement parts when servicing this machine. Failure to do so will void

your warranty and could result in personal injury.

For information about product operation or service, go to www.bestfitness.com or contact an au-
thorized Best Fitness dealer or a Best Fitness factory-authorized service company or contact Best

Fitness customer service at one of the following:

Toll Free: 1-800-556-3113
Phone: 1-708-427-3555

Fax: 1-708-427-3556

Hours: M-F 8:30-5:00 CST

E-Mail: service@bodysolid.com
Or write to:

BEST FITNESS

Service Department
1900 S. Des Plaines Ave.
Forest Park, IL 60130 USA

Retain this Owner’s Manual for future reference.




[ HARDWARE PACK

(Actual Size Shown)

Part# 46 M8x50mm Button Head Cap Screw Qty. 4
Part# 48 M8x15mm Button Head Cap Screw Qty. 14

Part# 58 ST14x16mm Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw Qty. 4

Part# 67 M8 Serrated Lock Washer Qty. 18

Part# 72 M8 Nylon Lock Nut Qty. 4

Part# 89 ST14x16mm Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw Qty. 6
with Washer
MM 100 110 120 130 140 150
‘
IﬂCh 0 1” ol 37 47 57 &
\_




PARTS LIST

PART# QTY DESCRIPTION

Front Base Frame

Main Frame

Left Upright

Right Upright

Console Frame

Elevation Frame
Console Mounting Frame
Front Roller

Rear Roller

Gas Spring

Hand Pulse Sensor
Console Front Cover
Console Back Cover
Console Rear Cover
Storage Tray

Console Top Cover
Console Bottom Cover
Handle Bar Top Cover
Handle Bar Bottom Cover

JEE NG L L L L L L G § wW W
DN RONOOINOOORF[EN =

PS> I NS N O T G I |G [ G N N Wi W |\, L (L NI I (L QL (il Ry i UL UL UL W il (il UL Ny Ny W NG (L (L IS UL UL UL U (S L §

19L Left Upright Cover

19R Right upright Cover

20 Motor Cover

21 Main Frame Front Cover
221 Left Rear Roller Cover
22R Right Rear Roller Cover
23L Left Base Frame Cover
23R Right Base Frame Cover
24L Left Handrail Cover

24R Right Handrail Cover

25 Side Base Frame Cover Strip
26L Left Side Cover

26R Right Side Cover

27 Anti-Slip Pad

28 Running Deck

29 Running Belt

30 Front Transport Wheel
31 Foot Pad

32 Square End Cap

33 Wire Plug

34 Cushion

35 Wire Strap

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.

\




PARTS LIST

\

PART#

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

QTY

AN RONN AR A ANETAPRWaAR AN

RN
N

~NvNomooowRors s

DESCRIPTION

Rear Transport Wheel

Square End Cap

Drive Belt

Small Foot Pad

Transport Wheel End Cap

Rubber Washer

Button Head Cap Screw M10x55mm

Button Head Cap Screw M10x55mm (Locktite)
Button Head Cap Screw M10x40mm

Button Head Cap Screw M8x40mm

Button Head Cap Screw M8x50mm

Button Head Cap Screw M8x25mm

Button Head Cap Screw M8x15mm

Hex Head Bolt M8x35mm

Hex Head Bolt M8x55mm

Hex Head Bolt M8x90mm

Socket Head Cap Screw M8x18mm

Socket Head Cap Screw M6x45mm

Socket Head Cap Screw M5x55mm

Flat Head Cap Screw M6x30mm

Flat Head Cap Screw M6x25mm

Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw ST4x30mm
Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw ST4x16mm
Phillips Rounded Screw M6x15mm

Phillips Rounded Screw with Washer M5x8mm
Phillips Rounded Screw with Washer M4x8mm
Phillips Rounded Drilling Screw ST2.9x8mm
Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw ST2.9x6mm
Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw ST2.3x8mm
Phillips Rounded Screw M4x8mm

Serrated Lock Washer M10

Serrated Lock Washer M8

Serrated Lock Washer M6

Washer M8

Lock Washer M8

Nylon Lock Nut M10

Nylon Lock Nut M8

Nylon Lock Nut M6

Washer D4

Lock Washer D4

Control Board

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.




)
( PARTS LIST )

PART# QTY DESCRIPTION

77 2 Quick Key Button

78 1 Console Cable

79 1 Middle Cable

80 1 Control Board Cable
81 1 Safety Tether

82 1 Sensor

83 1 Sensor Bracket

84 1 Drive Motor

85 1 Elevation Motor

86 1 Swtich

87 1 Circuit Breaker

88 1 Power Cord

89 10 Phillips Rounded Self Tapping Screw with Washer ST4x16mm
91 1 Audio Jack Connector
95 1 EMI Filter

96 2 Speaker

97 1 Display

98 1 Console Decal

99 1 Push Button Decal
100 1 Push Button Board

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.

\ J




EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM

.

Part numbers are required when ordering parts.




Serial Number is Located on the Frame
Model Name: BFT25
Purchase Date:
Serial Number:
www BeatFtmess.com

C Copyright 2010. Body-Solid. All rights reserved. Body-Solid reserves the right to change design and specifications when we feel it will improve the product.
Body-Solid machines maintain several patented and patent pending features and designs. All rights reserved on all design patents and utility patents.



